Obubra to the South, Etung to the East and Boki to the North East, Yala-Nkum as it is often 

referred to as one of the eleven (11) council wards of Ikom. 

These wards serve as the smallest administrative units. According to 2024 Google 

population projection of the area, the estimated population of Yala Ikom is about ninety two 

thousand, one hundred and sixty three (92,163) persons. The Yala-Ikom community is located 

between Ikom main town, Nde three corners to the North, Owom to the East and Etteyang to the 

south. The Yala in Ikom still maintains the Yala language though with a slight distinct word from 

that of the Yala of Yala Local Government Area.